consideration for any leased real estate sold by BH Media during the term of the Lease. In connection with the BH Lease, the Company
recognized $56,226,000 and $56,226,000 in ROU assets and lease liabilities, respectively, as of March 16, 2020.

The allocation of the purchase price is preliminary. The valuation of property and equipment, intangibles, deferred income taxes, and residual
goodwill is not complete, pending the completion of the final valuation reports. These amounts are subject to adjustment as additional
information is obtained within the measurement period (not to exceed 12 months from the acquisition date). As part of the Transactions, the
Company also entered into the Credit Agreement and the BH Lease, as described above. The Company concluded that these agreements
were not separate from the Transactions and evaluated these agreements for off-market terms and no such terms were identified. As such,
the consideration for the acquisitions was limited to cash consideration, as shown below.

The following table summarizes the preliminary determination of fair values of the assets and liabilities for the Transactions.

(in Thousands)
Estimated fair value as
previously reported (a)

Measurement period
adjustments   Fair value as adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   22,293   —   22,293
Current assets   52,559   (886)   51,673
Other assets   12,167   3,543   15,710
Property and equipment   42,952   33   42,985
Operating lease assets   7,445   101   7,546
Advertiser relationships   38,780   (10,820)   27,960
Subscriber relationships   36,060   (7,860)   28,200
Commercial print relationships   17,130   2,450   19,580
Mastheads   21,680   (1,290)   20,390
Goodwill   63,559   14,577   78,136

Total assets   314,625   (152)   314,473
Current liabilities assumed   (73,451)   1,074   (72,377)
Operating lease liabilities   (6.625)   (921)   (7,546)
Other liabilities assumed   (2,246)   —   (2,246)
Pension obligations   (43,503)   —   (43,503)
Postemployment benefit obligations   (36,800)   —   (36,800)

Total liabilities   (162,625)   152   (162,473)
Net assets   152,000   —   152,000
Less: acquired cash   (22,293)   —   (22,293)
Total consideration less acquired cash   129,707   —   129,707

(a) As previously reported in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 29, 2020.

For the 52 weeks ended September 27, 2020, the revenue and net income included in the Consolidated Income Statement related to the
acquirees were $200,751,000 and $13,166,000, respectively. Acquired net income includes interest expense, net of taxes, of $4,744,000 for
the 52 weeks ended September 27, 2020, respectively, which is associated with the cost of financing the acquisitions.